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INTRODUCTION 

This report contains detailed population figures and core employment and economic 

statistics from the 2021 Isle of Man Census. A second report containing household and 

further economic will be published in June 2022. 

The 2021 Census was the first census on the Isle of Man to have employed a ‘digital first’ 

strategy. Under this strategy, households were sent a unique code that enabled them to 

complete their census return using an online form developed especially by the Isle of Man 

Government’s Technology Service.  

Alternative methods of completing a census return were made available to those who were 

unable or preferred not to use the online system. These included: being issued a paper copy 

of the form; completing the census over the phone; and completing the census in-person at 

the census office. The aim of this strategy was to reduce the reliance of the census on paper 

documents, and hence also the associated costs and waste associated with printing, 

postage, and storage, while also increasing both the reliability of the data and the ease with 

which the census results could be analysed.  

This publication is available electronically from www.gov.im/census. The tables contained 

within it will be made available on the Isle of Man Government’s Open Data website at 

https://www.gov.im/about-the-government/government/open-data/society 

Any additional analysis relating to this census and historical information relating to previous 

censuses will be made available at the same address. 

Further analysis may be conducted or made available, subject to practicality and 

confidentiality. Any requests for additional information should be made to Statistics Isle of 

Man at the Isle of Man Government Cabinet Office. 

Dr Kelvin Corlett, Head of Statistics 

Statistics Isle of Man/Oik Staddyssaght Vannin 

Cabinet Office 

Isle of Man Government 

email: statistics@gov.im 

http://www.gov.im/census
https://www.gov.im/about-the-government/government/open-data/society
mailto:statistics@gov.im
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EXPLANATORY NOTES 

The following definitions relate to headings and terms used throughout the tables in the 

report, and to concepts underlying the Census analysis. 

Population Base 

The primary purpose of taking a Census is to gather information on the Island’s resident 

population. To enable historical comparisons, it is necessary to also examine the figure for 

the Census population, as shown in the historical section of this report. There is also the de 

facto population, defined as the number of people physically on the Island on Census Night. 

The following are the various population definitions used in this report: 

Resident population: Isle of Man residents present on Census Night plus residents 
absent from the Island on Census Night 

Census population: Resident population plus visitors in the Island on Census Night 

De Facto population: Residents present on Census Night plus visitors on the Island on 
Census Night 

Visitors 

For Census purposes, a visitor is defined as a person whose usual place of residence is 

outside of the Isle of Man. This includes persons who are visiting the Island on holiday and 

those on business who are working for a temporary period but who do not intend to take up 

residence on the Island in the immediate future. 

Resident Households 

A household comprises of either one person living alone, or a group of persons (who may or 

may not be related) living at the same address and who share cooking facilities and a living 

room, sitting room or dining room. 

Statistics concerning resident households exclude persons in communal establishments such 

as Noble’s Hospital or the Isle of Man Prison. 

Dependency Ratio 

The dependency ratio is the number of people under 16 years old and the number of people 

above retirement age as a percentage of the working age population.  

The working age group consists of all adults above the age of 15 and under the age at 

which they are entitled to receive their state pension. 

Place of Birth and Previous Country of Residency 

For tables relating to place of birth and residency, many countries have been grouped 

together. The groupings are shown in Appendix 1. 
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Employed and Economically Active 

Statistics concerning the employed population refer to the number of those in the resident 

population employed at the time of the Census.  

The economically active population is comprised of the employed population and the 

unemployed who are 16 and older and either seeking work or waiting to start work already 

obtained.  
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KEY DEMOGRAPHIC & ECONOMIC STATISTICS 

Population Growth & Age 

- The resident population of the Island has risen 0.9% since 2016 to 84,069 people,

partly compensating for the -1.4% fall that occurred between 2011 and 2016.

- The average age of the population has risen from 42.5 to 44.4. The median age is

46.5.

Economic activity 

- The economically active population increased from 42,777 in 2016 to 44,875 in 2021.

The number of these in employment also saw an increase, rising from 41,636 to

43,566.

- The dependency ratio has fallen 5.64% to 58.31%, although this is largely due to

the drop in the number of residents under the age of 16 and recent increases in the

state pension age.

- The number of women who are not in work because they look after the home or

family has fallen slightly from to 2,268 in 2016 to 2,181. The number of men not in

work for the same reason has however risen sharply from to 213 to 322, though this

still accounts for only 8.5% of the total.

- 69.8% of those classified as not economically active cite retirement as the reason for

not being in or seeking work.

Citizenship and Countries of Birth 

- 10.3% of the resident population was born outside of the Isle of Man, United

Kingdom, and Republic of Ireland, rising from 8.3% in 2016.

- Compared with 2016, the percentage of the resident population born on the Isle of

Man fell slightly from 49.8% to 49.6%. By comparison, the percentage born in the

United Kingdom fell by 1.7%.

- The resident population whose nationality corresponds to a country in the European

Union has risen from 4,184 to 4,728.

Vacant Properties 

- As at the 30th/31st May 2021, a total of 5,695 residential properties were recorded as

being vacant. This figure includes flats, houses, and cottages used as holiday

accommodation, but excludes hotels and other commercial properties.
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COMMENTARY1 

1 This section consists of a brief commentary on a selection of the statistics generated by the 2021 Isle of Man 
Census and focuses only on some key social and economic indicators. A full collection of tables containing data 
from the Census can be found in subsequent sections. 
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POPULATION 

Since April 2016, the resident population of the 

Isle of Man has increased by 755 to 84,069 
people. This is an increase of 0.9% over the 

past five years, which represents a partial 

recovery of the population total after a fall of 

1.4% in the five years between 2011 and 2016. 

The net inward migration rate over the five 

year period is approximately 1,600. This is 

despite 6,782 current residents stating that 

their residence on the Isle of Man started in 

2016 or later, suggesting a significant level of 

outward migration has occurred over the same 

period.  

Age Structure and Dependency Ratios 

The average age of residents has continued to rise since 2016, increasing by 1.9 to 44.4. 

Additionally, those over the age of 64 account for 22% of the resident population, increasing 

slightly on the 21.7% found in the 2016 Census. As such, the resident population remains 

skewed towards higher age bands: half of the population is older than 46.5 years of age and 

the single largest 10-year age group consists of residents in their 50s.   

Despite this, the dependency ratio has in fact fallen by 5.64%, partly due to increases in the 

retirement age and a fall in the share of the resident population made up by those under the 

age of 16.  

Census Year 
Resident 
Population Change 

1966          49,312 4.5% 

1971          53,228 7.9% 

1976          60,496 13.7% 

1981          64,679 6.9% 
1986          64,282 -0.6%

1991          69,788 8.6% 

1996          71,714 2.8% 

2001          76,315 6.4% 

2006          80,058 4.9% 

2011          84,497 5.5% 
2016          83,314 -1.4%

2021          84,069 0.9% 
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RESIDENCY & NATIONALITY 

41,658 residents were born on the Isle of Man and a further 32,153 in the United Kingdom, 

accounting for 49.6% and 38.3% of the resident population respectively. Compared with 

2016, the percentage of residents born in the United Kingdom has fallen by 1.7%, while that 

of those born in the Isle of Man is largely the same.  

Approximately 76% of the remaining 10,258 residents originate from just twenty countries, 

as shown in the table below: 

Ireland 1,630 Germany 329 Zimbabwe 210 Thailand 166 

South Africa 1,218 India 314 Portugal 195 Italy 158 

Philippines 923 U.S.A. 238 Australia 183 Spain 132 

Poland 622 Romania 226 Hong Kong 178 France 121 

Bulgaria 426 China 221 Canada 166 Malaysia 118 

A total of 4,728 residents hold nationality from a country in the European Union. 

Of those who were not born on the 

Island, by far the highest percentage 

is made up of those who came to 

take up or seek employment or self-

employment, followed closely by 

their partners and dependents.  

Those stating that they came to the 

Island to live in retirement make up 

4.2% of the resident population and 

8.2% of those not born on the 

Island. 

Approximately 10.4% of those not born on the Island report that the Island is not their sole 

place of residence. The majority of these, accounting for 81.3%, state that the Island is 

their primary place of residence, with the remainder reporting that either the Island is a 

temporary place of residence or that they typically spend less than half the year living on 

the Island. 

Reason Given for Taking up Residence 

To take up or seek employment or 
self-employment 

17,995 

As the partner or a dependent of a person 

coming to take up or seek employment or 
self-employment 

13,193 

To live in retirement 3,488 

As the partner or dependent of someone 

living in retirement 
880 
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EMPLOYMENT 

Economically Active Resident Population 

The number of economically active residents, defined as the number of residents in or 

seeking employment, stands at 44,875.   

Of this total: 

 43,566 residents are employed or self-employed; and

 1,309 residents are unemployed and looking for work.

This represents an increase in the number of economically active residents compared with 

both 2016 and 2011, despite the slightly lower population compared with the latter year. 

The category ‘unemployed and looking for work’ includes all individuals who are actively 

seeking work, or who may be waiting to start work, regardless of whether or not they are 

registered to claim job seeker’s allowance2.  

Residents not currently in Work 

26,730 residents over the age of 15 reported 

that they were not currently in work. Of 

these, 66.4% are retired from paid work and 

9.8% are unable to work because of a 

permanent or long-term illness, condition, or 

disability.  

Of those looking after the home or family, 

87.1% are women. 

2 This is consistent with the International Labour Organisation’s definition of unemployment. Due to 

methodological issues arising from the Island’s small population, the Isle of Man Labour Report 

records only those who have registered for job seeker’s allowance. 

Reason for being out of work 

Is retired from paid work 17,756 

Is at school or full time education 2,531 

Unemployed looking for work 1,309 

Is unable to work because of 

permanent long term sickness 
1,467 

Is unable to work because of 

permanent long term disability 
1,164 

Looks after home or family 2,503 

2021 2016 2011 

Employed or self-employed 43,566 41,636 43,134 

Unemployed and looking for work 1,309 1,141 1,475 

Total economically active 44,875 42,777 44,609 
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DISABILITY AND CARERS 

Long-term disability or illness. 

10,038 residents state that they have been professionally diagnosed with a long-term 

physical or mental condition or disability that limits their day-to-day activities to some 

degree. This represents 11.9% of the overall population. Of these, 2,461 reported that their 

condition or disability severely limits their day-to-day activities. 

As reported in the section on employment, 2,631 residents reported that they are unable to 

work due to a long-term illness or disability. 

Carers 

4,869 residents over the age of 10 years old 

reported that they provide care or support to 

someone living with a long-term illness, condition, 

or disability. Of these, 1,699 do so for 35 hours a 

week or more. 

Those acting as carers or providing support for 

others are predominantly female, with women 

accounting for 58% of the overall total and 59.2% 

of those providing at least 35 hours a week of care 

or support.  

A further characteristic of those acting as carers 

for others is their age, with 48.5% falling between 

the ages of 45 and 64. Even so, over 5% are 

under the age of 25, with 260 residents in that age 

bracket reporting that they regularly provide some 

form of care or support to another person.  

male female Total 

1-9 hours 910 1,237 2,137 

10-19 hours 271 349 620 

20-34 hours 172 241 413 

35-49 hours 119 184 303 

50+ hours 574 822 1,396 

Total 2,046 2,823 4,869 

Age 
group 

% of 
total 

Age 
group 

% of 
total 

10-14 1.2% 50-54 13.1%

15-19 2.0% 55-59 14.9%

20-24 2.1% 60-64 11.0%

25-29 2.5% 65-69 8.1%

30-34 3.5% 70-74 7.5%

35-39 5.1% 75-79 5.6%

40-44 7.1% 80-84 3.7%

45-49 9.4% 85+ 3.0% 
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ETHNICITY,  RELIGION, GENDER IDENTITY, & 

SEXUAL ORIENTATION 

Ethnicity 

Residents from ethnic groups other than white account for 

5.3% of the resident population, an increase of 1.7% 

since 2011. Of this, the biggest increase relative the 

whole population is seen in those of Asian ethnicity, 

although the number of residents those of black ethnicity 

have more than doubled in absolute terms. 

Religion 

The 2021 Isle of Man Census is the first Manx census to ask about the religious beliefs of 

the population of the Island. Of the 74,487 residents who answered the census question 

regarding religious affiliation or belief, 54.7% reported that they were Christian.  

A large number of respondents, accounting for 38.8% of the resident population, report 

having no religious beliefs. The table below provides the number of people of each faith 

(and no faith) as a percentage of all who answered the question on religion. 

Christianity No religion Islam Buddhism Hinduism Judaism 

54.7% 43.8% 0.5% 0.5% 0.4% 0.2% 

Sexual Orientation 

62,208 residents over the age of 15 stated their sexual 

orientation3 on their census return. Of these, the vast 

majority reported that they are heterosexual, with less than 

three percent stating a different sexual orientation.  

Residents who are Gay, Lesbian, or Bisexual make up 2.2% of the population over the age 

of 15. This is slightly less than the UK as a whole, but roughly the same as has been 

reported for the North-West of England4 

Gender Identity 

132 people over the age of 15 reported that they do not identify with the sex assigned to 

them at birth. Of these, just over half (52.9%) were born male. 

3 This as well as the question of gender identity was voluntary and not asked of those under 16 years of age 
4 2019 UK Annual Population Review 

Heterosexual 97.3% 

Gay or Lesbian 1.2% 

Bisexual 1.0% 

Ethnicity 2021 2011 

Asian 3.1% 1.9% 

Black 0.6% 0.2% 

Mixed 1.0% 0.9% 

Other 0.6% 0.4% 

White 94.7% 96.5% 
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HISTORICAL STATISTICS 
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Table 1.1: Census and Resident Population 1951 to 2021 

Date of Census 
Census 
Population 

Visitors 
Resident 
Population 

Change in Resident 
Population (%) 

Change in Census 
Population (%) 

Change in Visitor 
numbers (%) 

1951 – 8/9 April 55,253 1,229 54,024  - - - 

1961 – 23/24 April 48,133 967 47,166 -12.7 -12.9 -21.4

1966 - 24/25 April 50,423 1,111 49,312 4.5 4.8  14.9 

1971 - 25/26 April 54,581 1,353 53,228 7.9 8.2 21.8 

1976 - 4/5 April 61,723 1,227 60,496 13.7 13.1 -9.3

1981 - 5/6 April 66,101 1,422 64,679 6.9 7.1 15.9 

1986 - 6/7 April 66,060 1,778 64,282 -0.6 -0.1 25 

1991 - 14/15 April 71,267 1,479 69,788 8.6 7.9 -16.8

1996 - 14/15 April 74,680 2,966 71,714 2.8 4.8 100.5 

2001 - 29/30 April 78,266 1,951 76,315 6.4 4.8 -34.2

2006 - 23/24 April 81,952 1,894 80,058 4.9 4.7 -2.9

2011 - 27/28 March 85,716 1,219 84,497 5.5 4.6 -35.6

2016 - 24/25 April 84,599 1,285 83,314 -1.4 -1.3 5.4 

2021 - 30/31 May 84,640 571 84,069 0.9 0.0 -55.6

Resident population 84,069 (all residents, whether present or absent on 30 May 2021) 

Residents absent 2,272 
Residents present 81,797 
Visitors 571 
De facto population 82,368 (residents present plus visitors on the island on 30 May 2021) 

Census population 84,640 (resident population plus visitors on the island on 30 May 2021) 
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Table 1.2: Dependency Ratio 1976 to 2021 

Census 
Year 

Under 16 
Years 

Retirement 
Age & Over 

Working 
Age 

Dependency 
Ratio1 

Youth 

Dependency 

Ratio2 

Aged 
Dependency3 

All 
Employed 

Total 

Resident 

Population 

Employment 
to Population 

Employed as 

% of 

Working Age 

1976 13,207 14,747 32,542 85.90% 40.6 45.3 - 60,496 - - 

1981 13,389 15,378 35,902 80.10% 37.3 42.8 - 64,679 - - 

1986 12,318 15,304 36,244 76.20% 34 42.2 - 64,282 - - 

1991 12,904 15,425 41,459 68.30% 31.1 37.2 31,829 69,788 45.6 76.8 

1996 13,483 14,953 43,278 65.70% 31.2 34.6 33,577 71,714 46.8 77.6 

2001 14,509 14,725 47,081 62.10% 30.8 31.3 39,050 76,315 51.2 82.9 

2006 14,571 16,002 49,485 61.80% 29.4 32.3 40,783 80,058 50.9 82.4 

2011 15,036 17,847 51,614 63.70% 29.1 34.6 43,134 84,497 51 83.6 

2016 14,233 18,265 50,816 63.95% 28 35.9 41,636 83,314 50 82.0 

2021 13,398 17,568 53,103 58.31% 25.2 33.1 43,566 84,069 51.8 82.0 

1 The number of persons under 16 plus the number of persons of retirement age and over as a percentage of the number of working age. 
2 The number of persons under 16 as a percentage of the number of working age. 
3 The number of persons of retirement age and over as a percentage of the number of working age. 



17 

GENERAL POPULATION STATISTICS 
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Table 2.1: Resident Population by Area of Residence and Quinary Age 

Area Total 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80-84 85+ 

Towns 

Douglas 26,677 1,152 1,342 1,519 1,481 1,596 1,735 1,880 1,823 1,864 1,994 2,132 1,993 1,629 1,265 1,216 818 617 621 

Ramsey 8,288 349 386 406 414 417 439 435 425 480 543 575 663 581 515 559 410 343 348 

Peel 5,710 271 338 377 268 252 305 356 425 379 377 420 388 346 318 354 240 135 161 

Castletown 3,206 133 197 205 188 132 157 194 181 192 181 252 254 209 177 186 173 98 97 

Villages 

Port Erin 3,730 160 179 203 173 166 157 170 195 221 274 279 299 240 220 314 222 134 124 

Port St Mary 1,989 83 87 89 71 80 93 75 104 83 113 153 152 158 142 174 134 88 110 

Laxey 1,656 55 82 92 88 83 71 78 77 92 104 165 166 147 90 101 77 40 48 

Onchan 9,039 347 450 516 501 417 399 473 522 544 599 658 708 655 595 663 448 300 244 

Parishes5 

Andreas 1,400 43 60 78 71 67 60 49 64 92 84 99 134 108 101 118 83 51 38 

Arbory 1,899 77 91 86 94 63 88 90 107 102 127 155 184 114 152 166 98 62 43 

Ballaugh 1,041 29 51 47 53 46 24 39 34 53 79 106 84 88 92 76 69 39 32 

Braddan 3,404 137 214 269 182 182 174 197 232 219 236 295 269 213 168 143 126 75 73 

Bride 359 8 7 14 13 19 12 15 8 14 22 28 41 40 43 33 17 20 5 

German 1,056 47 49 57 68 50 43 42 47 48 74 111 96 75 75 70 47 34 23 

Jurby 780 37 53 53 45 44 38 49 46 51 61 65 39 49 48 47 28 12 15 

Lezayre 1,230 43 49 56 73 49 49 34 43 67 84 114 131 105 97 80 58 54 44 

Lonan 1,647 77 93 93 85 87 60 81 78 107 102 148 139 135 91 112 80 39 40 

Malew 2,367 116 112 136 106 132 113 109 115 129 151 201 190 197 154 161 122 64 59 

Marown 2,220 90 110 142 149 121 73 96 119 146 162 184 189 146 120 147 106 69 51 

Maughold 952 27 37 50 50 44 25 31 36 46 62 91 120 74 57 68 59 46 29 

Michael 1,522 45 62 86 80 59 58 76 66 81 105 111 139 131 128 108 86 48 53 

Patrick 1,487 65 74 85 75 90 92 68 93 82 105 123 121 131 78 88 59 37 21 

Rushen 1,661 51 88 85 77 66 57 60 75 102 111 125 135 151 132 135 84 63 64 

Santon 749 41 34 42 43 47 42 44 39 48 48 58 79 47 40 37 27 21 12 

Total 84,069 3,483 4,245 4,786 4,448 4,309 4,364 4,741 4,954 5,242 5,798 6,648 6,713 5,769 4,898 5,156 3,671 2,489 2,355 

5 For ease of comparison, historical parishes are presented here. 
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Table 2.2: Resident Male Population by Area of Residence and Quinary Age 

Area Total 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80-84 85+ 

Towns 

Douglas 13,344 568 696 754 770 843 885 964 893 943 981 1,119 1,006 841 635 598 379 268 201 

Ramsey 4,011 164 193 229 198 202 225 224 199 227 253 291 347 292 249 280 177 147 114 

Peel 2,802 139 175 188 140 113 159 162 217 183 182 202 198 174 165 174 111 61 59 

Castletown 1,566 70 102 105 114 70 66 93 87 89 86 110 143 91 78 91 90 42 39 

Villages 

Port Erin 1,816 83 85 98 90 90 70 78 88 108 138 150 151 119 106 148 105 58 51 

Port St Mary 974 46 51 46 40 41 45 35 52 48 60 72 61 82 76 87 64 40 28 

Laxey 845 27 45 60 54 44 35 35 42 45 46 75 89 76 48 44 33 20 27 

Onchan 4,465 188 246 255 273 225 209 221 253 256 292 317 360 300 287 323 218 145 97 

Parishes 

Andreas 695 22 32 36 36 38 35 21 28 47 40 45 67 54 58 57 37 21 21 

Arbory 928 40 49 36 50 26 50 40 46 57 61 79 93 45 76 79 56 30 15 

Ballaugh 517 12 27 30 31 25 13 19 17 23 35 54 50 35 47 38 28 17 16 

Braddan 1,711 72 112 145 90 94 79 90 97 121 114 155 141 111 79 69 64 39 39 

Bride 199 6 3 9 9 7 7 8 4 6 14 18 22 17 28 17 7 14 3 

German 517 29 22 23 37 24 22 20 19 25 36 53 49 36 37 35 21 17 12 

Jurby 417 18 20 25 27 28 20 33 28 26 31 37 24 21 29 23 14 7 6 

Lezayre 621 25 27 33 40 25 21 20 22 29 37 53 66 52 57 38 33 25 18 

Lonan 808 31 49 43 40 45 30 40 30 55 52 78 56 70 53 57 40 23 16 

Malew 1,168 60 63 66 59 74 57 51 51 60 72 91 93 106 75 80 57 30 23 

Marown 1,127 46 56 84 84 66 39 48 52 69 81 88 91 77 63 71 51 33 28 

Maughold 466 14 15 24 22 30 14 9 16 22 27 49 59 35 32 27 33 23 15 

Michael 757 22 34 52 42 30 28 35 33 39 53 58 62 67 56 62 36 27 21 

Patrick 736 35 37 43 34 44 56 27 47 42 45 62 61 66 37 43 31 15 11 

Rushen 807 25 45 40 39 35 26 27 33 49 52 69 65 67 66 68 41 29 31 

Santon 344 14 14 25 20 21 17 20 21 21 20 26 35 21 23 17 13 11 5 

Total 41,641 1,756 2,198 2,449 2,339 2,240 2,208 2,320 2,375 2,590 2,808 3,351 3,389 2,855 2,460 2,526 1,739 1,142 896 
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Table 2.3: Resident Female Population by Area of Residence and Quinary Age 

Area Total 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80-84 85+ 

Towns 

Douglas 13,333 584 646 765 711 753 850 916 930 921 1,013 1,013 987 788 630 618 439 349 420 

Ramsey 4,277 185 193 177 216 215 214 211 226 253 290 284 316 289 266 279 233 196 234 

Peel 2,908 132 163 189 128 139 146 194 208 196 195 218 190 172 153 180 129 74 102 

Castletown 1,640 63 95 100 74 62 91 101 94 103 95 142 111 118 99 95 83 56 58 

Villages 

Port Erin 1,914 77 94 105 83 76 87 92 107 113 136 129 148 121 114 166 117 76 73 

Port St 
Mary 

1,015 37 36 43 31 39 48 40 52 35 53 81 91 76 66 87 70 48 82 

Laxey 811 28 37 32 34 39 36 43 35 47 58 90 77 71 42 57 44 20 21 

Onchan 4,574 159 204 261 228 192 190 252 269 288 307 341 348 355 308 340 230 155 147 

Parishes 

Andreas 705 21 28 42 35 29 25 28 36 45 44 54 67 54 43 61 46 30 17 

Arbory 971 37 42 50 44 37 38 50 61 45 66 76 91 69 76 87 42 32 28 

Ballaugh 524 17 24 17 22 21 11 20 17 30 44 52 34 53 45 38 41 22 16 

Braddan 1,693 65 102 124 92 88 95 107 135 98 122 140 128 102 89 74 62 36 34 

Bride 160 2 4 5 4 12 5 7 4 8 8 10 19 23 15 16 10 6 2 

German 539 18 27 34 31 26 21 22 28 23 38 58 47 39 38 35 26 17 11 

Jurby 363 19 33 28 18 16 18 16 18 25 30 28 15 28 19 24 14 5 9 

Lezayre 609 18 22 23 33 24 28 14 21 38 47 61 65 53 40 42 25 29 26 

Lonan 839 46 44 50 45 42 30 41 48 52 50 70 83 65 38 55 40 16 24 

Malew 1,199 56 49 70 47 58 56 58 64 69 79 110 97 91 79 81 65 34 36 

Marown 1,093 44 54 58 65 55 34 48 67 77 81 96 98 69 57 76 55 36 23 

Maughold 486 13 22 26 28 14 11 22 20 24 35 42 61 39 25 41 26 23 14 

Michael 765 23 28 34 38 29 30 41 33 42 52 53 77 64 72 46 50 21 32 

Patrick 751 30 37 42 41 46 36 41 46 40 60 61 60 65 41 45 28 22 10 

Rushen 854 26 43 45 38 31 31 33 42 53 59 56 70 84 66 67 43 34 33 

Santon 405 27 20 17 23 26 25 24 18 27 28 32 44 26 17 20 14 10 7 

Total 42,428 1,727 2,047 2,337 2,109 2,069 2,156 2,421 2,579 2,652 2,990 3,297 3,324 2,914 2,438 2,630 1,932 1,347 1,459 
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Table 2.4: Resident Population by Area of Residence 

Area of Residence 2021 % of Total 2016 % Change 

Towns 

     Douglas 26,677 31.7 26,997 -1.2

     Ramsey 8,288 9.9 7,845 5.6

     Peel 5,710 6.8 5,374 6.3

     Castletown 3,206 3.8 3,216 -0.3

Villages 

     Port Erin 3,730 4.4 3,484 7.1 

     Port St Mary 1,989 2.4 1,916 3.8 

     Laxey 1,656 2.0 1,676 -1.2

     Onchan 9,039 10.8 9,128 -1.0

Parishes 

     Andreas 1,400 1.7 1,397 0.2 

     Arbory 1,899 2.3 1,847 2.8 

     Ballaugh 1,041 1.2 1,032 0.9 

     Braddan 3,404 4.0 3,621 -6.0

     Bride 359 0.4 382 -6.0

     German 1,056 1.3 966 9.3

     Jurby 780 0.9 776 0.5

     Lezayre 1,230 1.5 1,276 -3.6

     Lonan 1,647 2.0 1,579 4.3

     Malew 2,367 2.8 2,167 9.2

     Marown 2,220 2.6 2,246 -1.2

     Maughold 952 1.1 985 -3.4

     Michael 1,522 1.8 1,591 -4.3

     Patrick 1,487 1.8 1,576 -5.6

     Rushen 1,661 2.0 1,537 8.1

     Santon 749 0.9 700 7.0

Total 84,069 83,314 0.9 
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Table 2.5: Resident Population by Sex and Single Age 

Age Total Male Female Age Total Male Female Age Total Male Female 

0 657 330 327 32 912 439 473 64 1,089 527 562 

1 674 330 344 33 975 464 511 65 1,001 504 497 

2 699 354 345 34 977 496 481 66 1,026 520 506 

3 728 362 366 35 977 482 495 67 928 476 452 

4 725 380 345 36 1,003 493 510 68 1,027 535 492 

5 790 386 404 37 961 446 515 69 916 425 491 

6 810 430 380 38 984 464 520 70 1,016 484 532 

7 819 428 391 39 1,029 490 539 71 1,004 489 515 

8 890 472 418 40 1,041 524 517 72 1,005 488 517 

9 936 482 454 41 1,119 547 572 73 1,016 506 510 

10 945 473 472 42 1,051 511 540 74 1,115 559 556 

11 979 477 502 43 1,011 509 502 75 823 415 408 

12 1,025 533 492 44 1,020 499 521 76 750 355 395 

13 919 475 444 45 1,030 498 532 77 754 365 389 

14 918 491 427 46 1,089 531 558 78 725 332 393 

15 884 461 423 47 1,127 527 600 79 619 272 347 

16 901 483 418 48 1,265 603 662 80 569 263 306 

17 886 476 410 49 1,287 649 638 81 532 263 269 

18 882 463 419 50 1,347 688 659 82 501 224 277 

19 895 456 439 51 1,308 688 620 83 466 208 258 

20 810 437 373 52 1,343 680 663 84 421 184 237 

21 862 463 399 53 1,338 638 700 85 380 155 225 

22 907 470 437 54 1,312 657 655 86 323 138 185 

23 855 445 410 55 1,304 666 638 87 288 130 158 

24 875 425 450 56 1,351 688 663 88 239 93 146 

25 811 410 401 57 1,382 691 691 89 213 85 128 

26 848 411 437 58 1,286 629 657 90 203 86 117 

27 886 439 447 59 1,390 715 675 91 165 58 107 

28 881 455 426 60 1,188 569 619 92 119 43 76 

29 938 493 445 61 1,191 601 590 93 97 27 70 

30 914 459 455 62 1,155 588 567 94 78 12 66 

31 963 462 501 63 1,146 570 576 95+ 250 69 181 
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Table 2.6: Resident Population by Place of Birth6 

Region Sub-region Number % of total 

European 
Isle of Man 41,658 49.6% 
United Kingdom 32,153 38.2% 
Republic of Ireland   1,630 1.9% 
Channel Islands     160 0.2% 
Northern Europe7     241 0.3% 
Eastern Europe   1,600 1.9% 
Southern Europe     622 0.7% 
Western Europe     596 0.7% 

Total  78,660 93.6% 
African 

Northern Africa       69 0.1% 
Eastern Africa     444 0.5% 
Southern Africa   1,235 1.5% 
Western Africa     141 0.2% 
Middle Africa       18 0.0% 

Total  1,907 2.3% 
Americas 

North America     441 0.5% 
Caribbean       97 0.1% 
South America     136 0.2% 
Central America       31 0.0% 

Total  705 0.8% 
Asian 

Eastern Asia     446 0.5% 
South-eastern Asia   1,388 1.7% 
Southern Asia     469 0.6% 
Western Asia     182 0.2% 
Central Asia       16 0.0% 

Total  2,501 3.0% 
Oceanian 

Australia & New Zealand     279 0.3% 
Melanesia       17 0.0% 

Total  296 0.4% 

6 Categorised according to the United Nations’ Geoscheme classification. See Appendix 1 for

further details.  

Table 2.7: Resident Population by Nationality8 

Region Sub-region Number % of total 

European 

Manx       41,424 49.40% 

British       34,985 41.72% 

Irish         1,968 2.35% 

Northern European   245 0.29% 

Eastern European         1,523 1.82% 

Southern European   647 0.77% 

Western Europe   386 0.46% 

Total  81,178 96.81% 

African 

Northern African     19 0.02% 

Eastern African     66 0.08% 

Southern African   722 0.86% 

Western African     71 0.08% 

Middle African      7 0.01% 

Total  885 1.06% 

Americas 

North American   339 0.40% 

Caribbean     26 0.03% 

South American     71 0.08% 

Central American     23 0.03% 

Total  459 0.55% 

Asian 

Eastern Asian   214 0.26% 

South-eastern Asian   647 0.77% 

Southern Asian   208 0.25% 

Western Asian     70 0.08% 

Central Asian      5 0.01% 

Total  1,144 1.36% 

Oceanian 

Australian & New Zealander   187 0.22% 

Melanesian      4 0.00% 

Total  191 0.23% 

7 Excluding the United Kingdom, Republic of Ireland, Isle of Man, and Channel Islands. 
8 Data not available for 212 people. 
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Table 2.8: Persons Taking up or Renewing Residence in the Isle of Man by Previous Country or Region and Start of
Current Residency 

Start of 
Residency 

United 
Kingdom 

Republic 
of Ireland 

Channel 
Islands 

Eastern 
Europe 

Southern 
Africa 

South-
eastern 
Asia 

Southern 
Europe 

Western 
Europe 

Northern 
America 

Eastern 
Asia Other 

Total 
Inward 
Migration 

Before 1956 594 27 2 0 0 1 2 4 1 0 11 642

1956 - 1965 917 51 3 0 2 2 11 6 10 5 20 1,027

1966 - 1975 3,597 123 15 0 10 14 27 22 26 18 82 3,934

1976 - 1985 3,764 132 18 1 26 19 14 28 19 14 127 4,162

1986 - 1995 6,145 464 188 2 56 26 60 79 81 28 155 7,284

1996 - 2005 8,165 335 187 218 253 318 161 124 105 84 336 10,286

2006 - 2015 5,704 217 94 773 304 399 272 169 153 95 516 8,696

2016 632 32 3 98 62 24 50 30 24 9 64 1,028

2017 738 30 13 70 63 60 54 21 18 17 97 1,181

2018 788 39 8 67 67 53 36 25 20 36 103 1,242

2019 828 33 5 77 139 40 51 29 26 30 141 1,399

2020 842 14 18 27 111 69 46 37 32 44 80 1,320

20219 382 6 4 6 61 42 17 13 12 17 52 612

Total 33,096 1,503 558 1,339 1,154 1,067 801 587 527 397 1,784 42,81310

9 Current at 30th May 2021. 
10 Start of residency or previous country of residence unknown for 528 people—actual total inward migration is 43,341. 
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Table 2.9: Persons Taking up or Renewing Residence in the Isle of Man by Current Age and Start of Current Residence

Start of 
Residence Total 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80-84 85+ 

Before 1956 642 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50 136 158 137 161 

1956-1965 1,027 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 145 197 158 129 147 129 122 

1966-1975 3,933 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 145 485 600 451 473 695 507 342 234 

1976-1985 4,162 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 85 273 405 472 440 486 481 587 434 272 227 

1986-1995 7,284 0 0 0 0 0 123 410 549 446 504 804 1,038 967 721 717 471 282 252 

1996-2005 10,286 0 0 0 198 550 634 524 559 899 1,172 1,376 1,277 999 706 583 404 230 175 

2006-15 8,697 0 155 514 592 466 413 648 831 924 830 838 664 502 379 385 283 166 107 

2016 1,028 9 81 62 43 24 70 108 107 106 78 77 80 56 39 37 28 10 13 

2017 1,181 21 88 69 54 31 88 140 111 109 115 84 79 49 45 44 21 15 18 

2018 1,242 45 89 80 37 51 113 135 126 96 91 104 89 46 45 43 16 17 19 

2019 1,399 63 98 58 39 84 142 158 158 120 94 91 80 81 41 37 25 12 18 

2020 1,320 61 55 53 59 107 138 128 89 101 97 99 102 68 49 54 29 11 20 

2021 612 33 37 32 9 39 60 59 63 53 40 47 42 36 20 23 11 5 3 

Total 42,81311 232 603 868 1,031 1,352 1,781 2,310 2,678 3,128 3,571 4,477 4,636 3,938 3,207 3,470 2,534 1,628 1,369 

11 Start of residency unknown for 528 people. 
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Table 2.10: Resident Population by Ethnicity 

Ethnicity Ethnic Group Number 
% of 
population 

White  79,628 94.7% 

White - Manx         40,555 48.2% 

White - British         32,319 38.4% 

White - Irish  2,272 2.7% 

White - Irish Traveller      21 0.0% 

Other Ethnic Group  4,461 5.3% 

Asian, Asian Manx, Asian British  2,618 3.1% 

Asian - Bangladeshi, Bangladeshi Manx, or Bangladeshi British      33 0.0% 

Asian - Chinese, Chinese Manx, or Chinese British     557 0.7% 

Asian - Indian, Indian Manx, or Indian British     496 0.6% 

Asian - Pakistani, Pakistani Manx, or Pakistani British     135 0.2% 

Other Ethnic Group  1,397 1.7% 

Black, Black Manx, Black British  483 0.6% 

Black - African, African Manx, or African British     359 0.4% 

Black - Black, Black Manx, or Black British      57 0.1% 

Black - Caribbean, Caribbean Manx, or Caribbean British      59 0.1% 

Other Ethnic Group  8 0.0% 

Mixed or Multiple Ethnic Groups  836 1.0% 

Other ethnic group  504 0.6% 

Other - Arabic, Arabic Manx, or Arabic British      71 0.1% 

Other Ethnic Group 433 0.5% 
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Table 2.11: Language Mainly Spoken at Home12 

Language No. speakers % of population 

English 80,781 96.1% 

Polish 504 0.6% 

Filipino 435 0.5% 

Bulgarian 376 0.4% 

Chinese13 349 0.4% 

Afrikaans 99 0.1% 

Hungarian 77 0.1% 

Portuguese 125 0.1% 

Romanian 96 0.1% 

Spanish 79 0.1% 

Italian 72 0.1% 

Other 1035 1.2% 

Table 2.12: Residents by Religious Faith and Age14 

Total 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80-84 85+ 

Buddhism 390 5 15 15 12 12 27 45 43 44 44 38 19 28 22 14 2 2 3 

Christianity 40,725 1,074 1,647 1,955 1,807 1,520 1,309 1,490 1,762 2,102 2,664 3,304 3,640 3,508 3,219 3,543 2,645 1,870 1,666 

Hinduism 263 17 31 19 9 10 8 26 43 42 10 13 16 7 3 4 1 1 3 

Islam 393 22 20 16 21 34 38 40 30 39 40 36 22 19 8 3 1 1 3 

Judaism 113 6 7 9 8 1 5 3 7 8 12 7 8 6 7 10 5 2 2 

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

No Religion 32,603 1,944 2,046 2,237 2,061 2,212 2,451 2,595 2,531 2,423 2,363 2,504 2,210 1,588 1,171 1,051 650 339 227 

Total 74,487 3,068 3,766 4,251 3,918 3,789 3,838 4,199 4,416 4,658 5,133 5,902 5,915 5,156 4,430 4,625 3,304 2,215 1,904 

12 Data unavailable for 41 people. 
13 Includes all Chinese languages. 
14 This question was voluntary. The total is that of all people who chose to provide an answer. 
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Table 2.13: Manx Language Ability by Area 

Can speak in 
Manx 

Can read in 
Manx 

Can write in 
Manx 

Can both 
speak & read 
in Manx 

Can both 
speak & write 
in Manx 

Can both 
read & write 
in Manx 

Can speak, 
read, & write 
in Manx Total 

Towns 

Douglas 294 62 3 57 10 13 141 580 

Ramsey 102 10 1 28 4 5 56 206 

Peel 87 10 0 32 5 1 136 271 

Castletown 45 2 1 13 1 3 21 86 

Villages 

Port Erin 60 7 0 12 2 0 31 112 

Port St Mary 38 4 0 7 1 1 40 91 

Laxey 19 2 0 3 0 1 14 39 

Onchan 71 14 0 23 1 3 43 155 

Parishes 

Andreas 14 3 0 2 2 0 15 36 

Arbory 31 4 2 11 0 1 17 66 

Ballaugh 19 5 0 6 0 0 18 48 

Braddan 30 3 1 12 0 2 24 72 

Bride 4 0 0 1 0 0 6 11 

German 28 3 0 7 1 0 20 59 

Jurby 5 5 0 6 0 0 4 20 

Lezayre 16 1 0 8 2 2 10 39 

Lonan 14 3 0 8 1 1 6 33 

Malew 31 1 0 7 0 1 21 61 

Marown 15 1 0 3 2 1 14 36 

Maughold 10 1 0 7 0 0 10 28 

Michael 22 1 0 3 0 1 18 45 

Patrick 31 7 0 15 2 0 20 75 

Rushen 17 4 1 8 1 1 17 49 

Santon 2 1 0 2 0 0 0 5 

Total 1,005 154 9 281 35 37 702 2,223 
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Table 2:14: Residents Living with Long-term Conditions or Illnesses that Limit Day-to-day Activity, by Age 

0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80-84 85+ Total 

Somewhat Limited 37 116 179 230 241 246 279 283 272 396 550 634 700 705 802 751 580 576 7,577 

% of age group 1.1% 2.7% 3.7% 5.2% 5.6% 5.6% 5.9% 5.7% 5.2% 6.8% 8.3% 9.4% 12.1% 14.4% 15.6% 20.5% 23.3% 24.5% 

Severely Limited 20 38 53 62 62 66 62 68 93 96 176 174 204 170 233 244 264 376 2,461 

% of age group 0.6% 0.9% 1.1% 1.4% 1.4% 1.5% 1.3% 1.4% 1.8% 1.7% 2.6% 2.6% 3.5% 3.5% 4.5% 6.6% 10.6% 16.0% 

Total 57 154 232 292 303 312 341 351 365 492 726 808 904 875 1,035 995 844 952 10,038 

% of age group 1.6% 3.6% 4.8% 6.6% 7.0% 7.1% 7.2% 7.1% 7.0% 8.5% 10.9% 12.0% 15.7% 17.9% 20.1% 27.1% 33.9% 40.4% 
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Table 2.15: Carers by Age and Weekly Hours of Care15 Typically Provided 

 Hours of care Total 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80-84 85+

1-9 hours a week 2,137 32 60 71 69 73 95 162 228 333 364 241 153 117 74 36 29 

10-19 hours a week 620 10 16 14 10 18 36 37 52 85 99 81 51 44 29 18 20 

20-34 hours a week 413 2 9 3 13 18 22 23 36 59 59 53 39 25 25 15 12 

35-49 hours a week 303 4 8 6 7 11 12 26 38 32 46 34 22 26 16 8 7 

50 hours or more a week 1,396 10 6 9 21 49 85 100 106 130 158 128 131 155 130 101 77 

 Total 4,869 58 99 103 120 169 250 348 460 639 726 537 396 367 274 178 145 

 Table 2.16: Age, Sex, and Weekly Hours of Care Typically Provided 

10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female 

1-9 hours a week 11 21 29 31 34 37 22 47 29 44 32 63 70 92 95 133 

10-19 hours a week 4 6 8 8 10 4 6 4 11 7 12 24 19 18 22 30 

20-34 hours a week 2 0 5 4 1 2 7 6 10 8 7 15 7 16 16 20 

35-49 hours a week 2 2 3 5 3 3 1 6 4 7 4 8 8 18 8 30 

50 hours or more a week 8 2 5 1 4 5 5 16 12 37 23 62 35 65 31 75 

 Total 27 31 50 49 52 51 41 79 66 103 78 172 139 209 172 288 

50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80-84 85+ 

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female 

1-9 hours a week 144 189 153 211 98 143 68 85 57 60 36 38 18 18 14 15 

10-19 hours a week 38 47 29 70 31 50 26 25 22 22 12 17 9 9 12 8 

20-34 hours a week 25 34 21 38 16 37 18 21 12 13 8 17 12 3 5 7 

35-49 hours a week 15 17 15 31 15 19 8 14 14 12 10 6 4 4 5 2 

50 hours or more a week 51 79 68 90 51 77 52 79 70 85 62 68 52 49 45 32 

 Total 273 366 286 440 211 326 172 224 175 192 128 146 95 83 81 64 

15 This refers specifically to care or support that is not provided as part of paid work.
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Table 2.17: Residents in Receipt of Support from Third-sector Organizations

Total 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80-84 85+ 

No. residents 1,900 59 114 153 106 113 109 86 91 89 108 116 113 116 94 97 99 85 152 

% of age group 1.7% 2.7% 3.2% 2.4% 2.6% 2.5% 1.8% 1.8% 1.7% 1.9% 1.7% 1.7% 2.0% 1.9% 1.9% 2.7% 3.4% 6.5% 

Table 2.18: Residents who have Previously Served in the British Armed Forces, by Age

Total 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80-84 85+ 

Reserve forces 418 0 6 9 11 12 17 26 43 50 50 30 34 37 38 55 

Regular forces 2,224 4 11 18 40 53 61 118 217 219 207 153 170 154 356 443 

Total 2,642 4 17 27 51 65 78 144 260 269 257 183 204 191 394 498 
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ECONOMIC STATISTICS 
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Table 3.1: Resident Employed Population by Area of Residence 

Area of Residence 
Total 

Employed 

% of All 
Employed 
Persons 

2016 
Employed 

% Change 
within Area 

Towns 

     Douglas 14,800 34 14,597 1.4 

     Ramsey 4,022 9.2 3,652 10.1 

     Peel 3,026 6.9 2,787 8.6 

     Castletown 1,529 3.5 1,501 1.9 

Villages 

     Port Erin 1,791 4.1 1,638 9.3 

     Port St Mary 898 2.1 882 1.8 

     Laxey 848 1.9 789 7.5 

     Onchan 4,583 10.5 4,504 1.8 

Parishes 

     Andreas 695 1.6 656 5.9 

     Arbory 971 2.2 906 7.2 

     Ballaugh 513 1.2 461 11.3 

     Braddan 1,810 4.2 1,792 1.0 

     Bride 179 0.4 181 -1.1

     German 553 1.3 464 19.2 

     Jurby 318 0.7 295 7.8 

     Lezayre 602 1.4 580 3.8 

     Lonan 832 1.9 754 10.3 

     Malew 1,154 2.6 1,006 14.7 

     Marown 1,160 2.7 1,058 9.6 

     Maughold 461 1.1 428 7.7 

     Michael 777 1.8 811 -4.2

     Patrick 843 1.9 847 -0.5

     Rushen 790 1.8 649 21.7 

     Santon 411 0.9 398 3.3 

Total 43,566 41,636 4.6 



34 

Table 3.2: Resident Employed Population by Sex and Area of Residence 

Area of Residence Total Males Females 

Towns 

Douglas 14,800 7,832 6,968 

Ramsey 4,022 2,067 1,955 

Peel 3,026 1,539 1,487 

Castletown 1,529 756 773 

Villages 

Port Erin 1,791 951 840 

Port St Mary 898 479 419 

Laxey 848 449 399 

Onchan 4,583 2,376 2,207 

Parishes 

Andreas 695 369 326 

Arbory 971 498 473 

Ballaugh 513 264 249 

Braddan 1,810 968 842 

Bride 179 103 76 

German 553 286 267 

Jurby 318 172 146 

Lezayre 602 315 287 

Lonan 832 422 410 

Malew 1,154 599 555 

Marown 1,160 624 536 

Maughold 461 252 209 

Michael 777 394 383 

Patrick 843 440 403 

Rushen 790 420 370 

Santon 411 209 202 

Total 43,566 22,784 20,782 



35 

Table 3.3: Resident Population 16 and Over and Not in Work by Age and Reason 

Reason for not being in work Total 16-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75+ 

Is at school or Full time education 2,531 1,686 672 73 31 21 15 12 11 4 6 0 0 0 

Is retired from paid work 17,756 0 3 8 11 6 26 40 157 589 1,441 3,242 4,449 7,784 

Looks after home or family (solely) 2,503 16 81 197 264 304 264 255 298 329 256 79 57 103 

Is unable to work because of permanent 
long term sickness 

1,467 25 66 68 80 82 134 138 211 263 309 73 11 7 

Is unable to work because of permanent 
long term disability 

1,164 27 66 72 76 90 65 113 150 188 204 69 18 26 

Unemployed looking for work 1,309 210 214 133 99 99 93 110 123 115 80 23 8 2 

Total 26,730 1,964 1,102 551 561 602 597 668 950 1,488 2,296 3,486 4,543 7,922 

Table 3.4 Resident Male Population 16 and Over and Not in Work by Age and Reason 

Reason for not being in work Total 16-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75+ 

Is at school or Full time education 1,288 892 329 24 13 9 5 1 7 3 5 0 0 0 

Is retired from paid work 8,096 0 3 4 6 3 11 22 80 264 643 1,520 2,110 3,430 

Looks after home or family (solely) 322 6 8 22 22 28 40 42 56 59 30 2 2 5 

Is unable to work because of permanent 
long term sickness 

704 11 31 34 41 45 64 58 97 122 153 40 4 4 

Is unable to work because of permanent 
long term disability 

596 19 44 40 47 53 32 48 70 94 99 31 12 7 

Unemployed looking for work 777 144 143 79 48 48 55 58 76 65 46 11 2 2 

Total 11,783 1,072 558 203 177 186 207 229 386 607 976 1,604 2,130 3,448 



36 

Table 3.5 Resident Female Population 16 and Over and Not in Work by Age and Reason 

Reason for not being in work Total 16-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75+ 

Is at school or Full time education 1,243 794 343 49 18 12 10 11 4 1 1 0 0 0 

Is retired from paid work 9,660 0 0 4 5 3 15 18 77 325 798 1,722 2,339 4,354 

Looks after home or family (solely) 2,181 10 73 175 242 276 224 213 242 270 226 77 55 98 

Is unable to work because of permanent 
long term sickness 

763 14 35 34 39 37 70 80 114 141 156 33 7 3 

Is unable to work because of permanent 
long term disability 

568 8 22 32 29 37 33 65 80 94 105 38 6 19 

Unemployed looking for work 532 66 71 54 51 51 38 52 47 50 34 12 6 0 

Total 14,947 892 544 348 384 416 390 439 564 881 1,320 1,882 2,413 4,474 
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Additional Publications 

The 2021 Isle of Man Census report is one of a number of publications compiled by Statistics 

Isle of Man, Cabinet Office. Other publications include the following: 

Isle of Man National Income Report 

Isle of Man in Numbers 

Isle of Man Earnings Survey 

Isle of Man Inflation report (monthly publication) 

Isle of Man Labour Market report (monthly publication) 

Household Income and Expenditure survey 2018-19 

All of these publications are available electronically from www.gov.im/ with many of the data 

sets available in Open Data format. 

Additional information on the 2021 Isle of Man Census and any of the above reports may be 

available upon request, subject to availability, practicality and confidentiality. 

Requests should be made to: 

Statistics Isle of Man 

Cabinet Office 

Government Office 

Bucks Road 

Douglas 

Isle of Man 

IM1 3PN 

Tel: (01624) 685752 

Email: statistics@gov.im 

Physical copies of the above publications are available from: 

Tynwald Library 

Legislative Buildings 

Douglas 

Isle of Man 

IM1 3PM 

Tel: +44 1624 685520 

Email: library@tynwald.org.im 

http://www.gov.im/
mailto:statistics@gov.im
mailto:library@tynwald.org.im
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Appendix I: Country Groupings Used in the 2021 Isle of Man Census 

Region Country  Region Country 

Northern 
Europe Åland Luxembourg 

Denmark Monaco 
Estonia Netherlands 
Faroe Islands Switzerland 
Finland Central Asia Kazakhstan 
Iceland Kyrgyzstan 
Latvia Tajikistan 
Lithuania Turkmenistan 
Norway Uzbekistan 
Sweden Eastern Asia China 

Eastern Europe 
Belarus 

Hong Kong 
S.A.R. 

Bulgaria Macao S.A.R. 
Czechia North Korea 
Hungary Japan 
Poland Mongolia 
Moldova Republic of Korea 

Romania 
South-eastern 
Asia Brunei 

Russia Cambodia 
Slovakia Indonesia 
Ukraine Laos 

Southern 
Europe Albania Malaysia 

Andorra Myanmar 
Bosnia & 
Herzegovina Philippines 
Croatia Singapore 
Gibraltar Thailand 
Greece Timor-Leste 
Holy See Vietnam 
Italy Southern Asia Afghanistan 
Malta Bangladesh 
Montenegro Bhutan 
North Macedonia India 
Portugal Iran 
San Marino Maldives 
Serbia Nepal 
Slovenia Pakistan 
Spain Sri Lanka 

Western 
Europe Austria 

Western Asia 
Armenia 

Belgium Azerbaijan 
France Bahrain 
Germany Cyprus 
Liechtenstein Georgia 

Western Asia 
(cont.) Iraq Zambia 
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 Israel  Southern Africa Botswana 
 Jordan   Eswatini 
 Kuwait   Lesotho 
 Lebanon   Namibia 
 Oman   South Africa 
 Qatar  Western Africa Benin 
 Saudi Arabia   Burkina Faso 
 Palestine   Cabo Verde 
 Syria   Côte d'Ivoire 
 Turkey   Gambia 
 U.A.E.   Ghana 
 Yemen   Guinea 
Northern Africa Algeria   Guinea-Bissau 
 Egypt   Liberia 
 Libya   Mali 
 Morocco   Mauritania 
 Sudan   Niger 
 Tunisia   Nigeria 
 Western Sahara   Saint Helena 
Eastern Africa British Indian 

Ocean Territory 
  

Senegal 
 Burundi   Sierra Leone 
 Comoros   Togo 
 Djibouti  Middle Africa Angola 
 Eritrea   Cameroon 
 

Ethiopia 
  Central African 

Republic 
 French Southern & 

Antarctic Lands 
  

Chad 
 Kenya   Congo 
 Madagascar   DR Congo 
 

Malawi 
  Equatorial 

Guinea 
 Mauritius   Gabon 
 

Mayotte 
  São Tomé and 

Príncipe 
 

Mozambique 
 Northern 

America Bermuda 
 Reunion   Canada 
 Rwanda   Greenland 
 

Seychelles 
  Saint Pierre & 

Miquelon 
 Somalia   United States 
 South Sudan  Caribbean Anguilla 
 

Uganda 
  Antigua & 

Barbuda 
 Tanzania   Aruba 
 Bahamas   Suriname 
 Barbados   Uruguay 
 British Virgin 

Islands 
  

Venezuela 
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Cayman Islands 

 Australia & New 
Zealand Australia 

 Cuba    Christmas Island 
 Curaçao   Cocos Islands 
 

Dominica 
  Heard Island & 

McDonald Islands 
 Dominican Republic   New Zealand 
 Grenada   Norfolk Island 
 Guadeloupe  Melanesia Fiji 
 Haiti   New Caledonia 
 

Jamaica 
  Papua New 

Guinea 
 Martinique   Solomon Islands 
 Montserrat   Vanuatu 
 Puerto Rico  Micronesia Guam 
 Saint Barthélemy   Kiribati 
 Saint Kitts & Nevis   Marshall Islands 
 Saint Lucia   Micronesia 
 Saint Martin   Nauru 
 Saint Vincent & the 

Grenadines 
  N. Mariana 

Islands 
 Sint Maarten   Palau 
 

Trinidad & Tobago 
  U.S. Minor 

Outlying Islands 
 Turks & Caicos 

Islands 
 Polynesia 

American Samoa 
 U.S. Virgin Islands   Cook Islands 
South America Argentina   French Polynesia 
 Bolivia   Niue 
 Bouvet Island   Pitcairn 
 Brazil   Samoa 
 Chile   Tokelau 
 Colombia   Tonga 
 Ecuador   Tuvalu 
 Falkland Islands   Wallis & Futuna 
 French Guiana    
 Guyana    
 Paraguay    
 Peru    
 S. Georgia & South 

Sandwich Islands 
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